BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI: 11 

SECTION 1.  (1)  Each local school board shall adopt a policy 12 

excusing a student from school to attend a released time course 13 

for no more than three (3) class periods per week or a maximum of 14 

one hundred twenty-five (125) class periods per school year, 15 

provided that: 16 

(a)  The student's parent or legal guardian provides 17 

written consent prior to the student's participation in the 18 

released time course, or alternatively, if the student's parent or 19